

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS
Nos. 18-CO-0289 & 20-CF-0190



Clerk of the Court
Received 06/26/2024 03:29 PM
Resubmitted 06/26/2024 04:18 PM
Resubmitted 06/26/2024 05:27 PM
Filed 06/26/2024 05:27 PM

GLENN ARTHUR SMITH,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division (2011-CF10013068)

EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

s/ Christopher Kemmitt

Christopher Kemmitt
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
700 14th St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
202-216-5568
D.C. Bar No. 982185

Supervising Counsel

s/Adam Murphy

*Adam Murphy
Michele St. Julien
Devin McCowan
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
212-965-2200

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

I. The Trial Court Committed a Reversible Legal Error By Failing to Conduct a Rigorous Evaluation and Probing Inquiry of the Prosecutor’s Justifications.4

II. The Prosecutor Struck Three Black Potential Jurors on the Basis of Race.....9

 a. This Court must conduct an independent examination of the record and scrutinize the prosecutor’s justifications in light of the entire record on appeal.....9

 i. This Court should engage in careful scrutiny of the record without deferring to the trial court’s factual finding.....13

 b. The facts demonstrate a *Batson* violation under clear error review.13

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Capitol Hill Hosp. v. Baucom</i> , 697 A.2d 760 (D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haney v. United States</i> , 206 A.3d 854 (D.C. 2019).....	1, 9
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 260 A.3d 663 (D.C. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	4
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tursio v. United States</i> , 634 A.2d 1205 (D.C. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	11

Other Authorities

Equal Just. Initiative, *Lynching in America: Confronting the Legacy of Racial Terror* 29–30 (3d Ed. 2017)14

Equal Rts. Ctr., Nick Adjami, *Source of Income Discrimination Perpetuates Racial Segregation in D.C.*, (Aug. 19, 2020)14

Top Gun II training materials, *Batson Justifications: Articulating Juror Negatives*20
